
DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004

January 25, 2022 | 10:40 AM MST

DNR Procurement Director

January 26, 2022 | 5:52 PM MST

Ion Cotsapas



DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



     Page 1 of 2 

Appendix A-1 

CMS 172574 

    CT2019-3463 

APPENDIX A-1, AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO LOAN CONTRACT CT2019-3463 

AMENDMENT TO THE PROMISSORY NOTE 

Date: December 7, 2021 

Borrower: Left Hand Ditch Company 

Principal Amount: $1,075,650.00 

Term of Repayment: 2.50% for 30 years 

Loan Contract No.: CT2019-3463  

Loan Payment: $51,392.02 

Payment Initiation Date*:  __________________ 

Maturity Date*: __________________ 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Borrower promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal 

Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the Loan Contract and this promissory note.  

This Amendment to Promissory Note, in the amount of $1,075,650.00 shall replace and supersede the Original 

Promissory Note attached to the Original Contract in the amount of $671,650.00 and the Amendment to Promissory 

Note, Appendix A, attached to Contract Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $772,650.00 both incorporated by 
reference.

1. Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and payable one

year from Payment Initiation Date, and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then

remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity Date.

2. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street Room 718,

Denver, Colorado 80203.

3. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not

receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.

4. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty.  Any partial prepayment

shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.

5. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce

the principal amount.

6. This Note is issued pursuant to the Loan Contract between the CWCB and the Borrower.  The Loan Contract

creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become

due hereunder.  Said security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement (“Security Instruments”) of even

date and amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the Borrower.  The

Loan Contract and Security Instruments grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate

the maturity of this Note in certain events.

7. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the Loan Contract or the Security Instruments

securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding principal balance of the Note, all

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



APPENDIX B-1, AMENDMENT No. 2 TO LOAN CONTRACT 

CT2019-3463 AMENDMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT 

Debtor: Left Hand Ditch Company 
Secured Party; Colorado Water Conservation Board 

Revised Loan Amount $1,075,650.00 
Tenn of Repayment: 30 years of amortized payments or until loan is paid in full 

Interest Rate: 2.50% 

Loan Contract Number: CT2019-3463 

1. The Parties have amended the Original Loan Contract and Promissory Note to increase the loan amount from
$772,650.00 to $1,075,650.00, and hereby amend the original Security Agreement, attached as Appendix 5, to
the Original Loan and the Amendment to Security Agreement, attached as Appendix B to Loan Contract
Amendment No. I, to reflect this change to the total loan contract amount.

2. The Parties expressly agree that this Amendment to Security Agreement is supplemental to the Security
Agreement and all tenns, conditions, and provisions thereof, unless specifically modified below, are to apply to
this Amendment to Security Agreement as though they were expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included
herein.

3. C )llateral for the loan remains the same.
SHANE D. HEIL 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORAOO 

(SE t :-.... NOTARY ID 1995-4015320 
4111' ca&ISSl<»l SCPIRES fEBRUARY 8, 202◄

., 

Attn __ "' 

By
�� 

Name Qn� � �™\

Title _ _;.;;),.l::::::::::!.:�..._ 

Page I of I 

::1:
M

L�J 
? Signature 

Name :Jo/." trl 5:: A fr'\ y--/

Title J2-e5• LL

Date J ? - I·- 2 I

Appendix B-l 
CMS 172574 
CT2019-3463 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



   
Page 1 of 2 

                                                             

                                                                 Appendix C-1 

                                                                CMS 172574 

  CT2019-3463 

                                                                                                                            
 

 

Appendix C-1, Amendment No.2 to Loan Contract CT2019-3463 

Amendment to Deed of Trust 

 
 Date: December 7, 2021 

 Grantor (Borrower): Left Hand Ditch Company 

 Beneficiary (Lender):  Colorado Water Conservation Board 

                                                        Lender Address:    1313 Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver,    

                                        Colorado, 80203 

 Date of Original Deed of Trust: February 19, 2019, Amended March 18, 2020 

 Recorded Date of Original Deed of Trust: May 15, 2019, Amended July 13, 2020 

 County of Recording (“County”): Boulder 

                      Deed of Trust Recording Information: Reception Number 03712493 (3 pages), Amendment                               

No.1 Reception Number 0379755 (2 pages) 

          Loan Contract Number:    CT2019-3463 

 Promissory Note: $1,075,650.00; 2.50%; 30 years  

       Pledged Property:     No change to pledged property per original Deed of 

Trust 

This Amendment to Original Deed of Trust is between the Grantor and the Public Trustee of the Boulder 

County, State of Colorado. 

The Original Deed of Trust and Amendment No. 1 to the Deed of Trust were recorded to secure repayment 

of the indebtedness evidenced by the Loan Contract and Promissory Note between the Grantor and the 

Beneficiary.   

Grantor and Beneficiary have agreed to amend the Deed of Trust to increase the total loan amount.  

NOW THEREFORE, the CWCB and Grantor agree that: 

1. This Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-1, Amendment No. 1 to Contract Number CT2019-

3463, shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Deed of Trust attached to the Original 

Contract as Appendix 6 and the Amended Deed of Trust attached to Contract Amendment No.1 as 

Appendix A, recorded in Boulder County and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Grantor has executed an amended Promissory Note, in the amount of $1,075,650.00 to secure the 

repayment of the indebtedness, evidenced by Loan Contract Number CT2019-3463, Amendment No. 

2, to be repaid to the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, 

Colorado Water Conservation Board (“CWCB”) the beneficiary herein, whose address is 1313 

Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver, CO 80203, payable in annual installments, in accordance with 

said Promissory Note, or until the loan is paid in full.   

3. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of this 

amendment and any of the provisions of the Original Deed of Trust the provisions of this amendment 

shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control. 

4. Any provisions of the Original Deed of Trust not expressly modified herein remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004



Page 1 of 1 

Left Hand Ditch Company 
201 Murry St. Niwot, CO 80544 

Minutes for Aug 27, 2021 Special Board Meeting Appendix D-1

A special board meeting of the Left Hand Ditch Company was held on Aug 27th, 2021 in person and via Zoom 

Directors: John Schlagel, President 
Joel Schaap/ Vice-President 
Corey Heil, Secretary 
Ron Sutherland, Treasurer 
Steve Meyrich, Director (Via Zoom) 

Absent: 

Others: Terry Plummer/Superintendent  
Scott Ashenbrenner, Left Hand Excavating CCO 

Subject: Pay Left Hand Excavating in full. 

Motion: Ron Sutherland moves to pay Left Hand Excavating $258,000.00 in full. Note: We subtracted 
the $76,000 of future work to be paid when the work is completed. 

2nd: Corey Heil 

Motion Carried 

Subject: Borrow additional funds from CWCB to complete Allen’s Lake Piping Project. 

Motion: Joel Schaap moves to apply to CWCB for the additional $330,000 to complete Allen’s Lake 
Piping project. 

2nd: Corey Heil 

Motion Carried 

Subject: Hire a grant writer to find us grant money.  

Motion: Ron Sutherland moves the board explore hiring a grant writer. 

2nd: Steve Meyrich 

Motion Carried 

Respectfully submitted 
Terry L. Plummer 
Vice President of 

Maintenance & Operations 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4D6643B-0F6B-4873-B3D4-93BE83351004


